mass declines until some low threshold is reached. Between
1990 and 1994, the number of fry stocked ranged from
100 000 to 518 000 (T. Zadina, ADF&G, 2030 Sea Level Dr.,
Ketchikan, AK 99901, U.S.A., unpublished data). The fall
hydroacoustic surveys consistently showed that sockeye
salmon fry were driven to low numbers (5000 – 75 000 fry,
2.5–16.7% of total number stocked). This suggests that cut-
throat trout were efficient predators and exhibited a modified
type II functional response to the introduction of stocked
juvenile salmonids (Peterman and Gatto 1978). The func-
tional response of the predators was not diminished when low
numbers of fry were stocked in 1994. Because this broad
range of stocking strategies did not improve sockeye salmon
fry survival in Margaret Lake, stocking was discontinued
after 1994.

We attempted to address several of the criticisms directed
towards field inputs of previous bioenergetics model studies.
Diet composition errors in this study are most likely minimal

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis results of cutthroat trout consumption estimates of sockeye salmon fry in 1993.

Amount parameter Deviation from % change in Consumption
Parameter perturbed nominal value consumption estimate

Cutthroat abundance Lower 95% CI 19% –18.0 67 853
Upper 95% CI 19% +22.0 101 047

Cutthroat weight (g) –2 SE –2595 –3.1 80 203
+2 SE +4569 +5.5 87 367

Prey caloric density (cal/g wet weight) –10% +9019 +10.9 91 817
+10% –8051 –10.8 74 747

Temperature (°C) –1 5599 –7.8 77 199
+1 5045 +6.8 87 843

Note: Nominal values of all other field input values and model parameters were used. The nominal consumption value was 82 798
sockeye salmon fry.

Fig. 1. Comparison of bioenergetics model estimates of cutthroat
trout consumption (broken lines) with hydroacoustic measurement
of stocked (age 0) sockeye salmon fry decline (solid line) for
(A) 1993 and (B) 1994. The range of consumption estimates is
based on 95% CI around cutthroat trout population estimates.

Cartwright et al. 1293

© 1998 NRC Canada

because stomach samples were collected on a fine-grained
temporal and spatial scale. Temperature values were assigned
according to the proportion of cutthroat trout distributed in the
water column. Although this approach is not as accurate as